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HARROLSON stated that his drugstore does put 
price tags on some articles. He stated that these pr~ce 
tags are labeled Liggett Rexall, and then the price o~ 
the article is written on the price tag and the price~ 
tag is put on the article. 

..! 

H.ARROLSON stated that sacks in which merchandise 
is placed do not carry the name of his drugstore. He stated 
that the only other labels used by his drugstore are the 
labels which are put on prescriptions and that these carry 
the name G and H Rexall Drugs, Columbus, Mississippi; 
however, these are not placed on toilet articles. 

HARROLSON continued that Liggett Rexall Drugs 
is a chain operation throughout the South. He stated that 
his drugstore is the only Liggett Rexall Drugs in the state 
of Mlssissippi; hCY..vever, other Liggett Rexall Drugs are 
predominant in Alabama, Georgia, and Florida. 

HARROLSON was given a description of the unknown 
subject, and re stated he could not recall having sold any 
Head and Shoulders shampoo or Palmolive Rapid Shave to any 
individual answering this description. 

LL 
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// 
Date __________ _ 

I 
SONNY efrrTf{, clerk, G and H Liggett Rexall 

Drug Compan'ft""'c~umbus' ~ Mississippi, stated he could 
not recall selling any articles to an individual answer­
ing the description of the unknown subject. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ____ 4_..:__/5/6_8 __ _ 

ROBERT ,~.:.J'J.Q_ ... ,J;;_~Q~, Mississippi Wholesale , 
Hardware,"'"Ed!umSus., M" sissippi, stated that he knew of no 
Compage or Rompage H rdware in or around the area of I 
Columbus, Mississip i. He stated that the only way he1 

would be able to check something like this would be through 
Dun and Bradstreet and even at that., he would have to have 
the name of a city. 

/+/5/68 
On ----~--at 

Columbus, Mississippi Jackson 157-9586 File # ___________ _ 

SA BRENT Wo WARBERG & 
SA LAWRENCE Wo GORi'IAN:BWW~mif 4/5/68 

by ----------------------Date dictated---------
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your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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i 
I The following investigation was conducted at, 

Columbus, Mississippi, on April 11, 1968, by SA BRENT W. 
WARBERG: 

TOMMY HARROLSON, owner and manager, G&H Leggitt 
Rexall Drugs, Columbus, Mississippi, stated that gummed 
stickers used to mark merchandise in his store are marked 
with a black marking pencil. He stated that no code numbers 
are used on these stickers. HARROLSON continued that the 
Leggitt Rexall Drug Company does have several company owned 
stores and it is possible that the code used on the gummed 
labels in company stores may be standarized by the company. 
He continued that these codes generally give the wholesale 
price of the article and the date the article is marked. He 
stated the two outlets for Leggitt Drugs are at their main 
headquarters in Stanford, Connecticut, and at their southern 
warehouse in Jacksonville, Florida. 

HARROLSON was sho~m photographs which displayed a 
tube of Head and Shoulders Shampoo, and an aerosol can of 
Palmolive Rapid Shave, and stated that according to the gummed 
labels these articles did not come from his store. 

A composite photograph of the unknown subject was 
sho~,,-n to HARROLSON and to the other employee of the drug 
store, SONNY SMITH. Both stated this person was unfamiliar 
to them. 
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On April 8, 1968, Mr, HILLIS M~ Mana~er, 
Graham Paper Company, 750 Rick~, Mississippi, 
advised SA PAUL R. ALKER that the name "Homestead" is the 
trade name for paper bags distributed by Graham Paper Company. 
He stated the bag could have been manufactured in a number of 
mills which manufacture bags for Graham under the trade name 
and that possibly the point of manufacture could be identified 
by examination of the bag itself at St. Louis. He stated that 
they might be able to recognize the die used to imprint the 
trade name, as there would probably be some slight difference 
at each of the mills. 

He stated that 90 percent of the business in the 
State of Mississippi is sales to jobbers, who in turn sell 
to individual stores or retailers. He stated his t9r~itory 
covers central Mississippi, but that he does go up,/as far as 
Greenville and Indianola on the west side of the 15 tate, but 
drops down to Macon on the east of the state. ~•MCLEMORE 
stated that the Memphis distributor, CHRIS REH _Pf., covers 
northern Mississippi and that the Ne~- ···• · ott':t'ce covers 
southern Mississippi. He stated that if giv n the size of the 
bag each distributor could tell to which jo bers he had sold 
bags of that size within the past three moths. He stated 
it would then be necessary to find out from the jobbers to 
whom they had sold bags. 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA WILLIAM C. MEARNS, at Belzoni, Mississippi: / 

y I 

On April 6, 1968, Mayor HANK G~Z, Belzoni~ 
Misslssippi, was advised concerning tli'.'e''~iption of° 
the subject. He stated he knows of nobo,dy in Humphreys 
County who meets the description who he believes would 
be involved in the assassination. GANTZ advised that 
Liggett - Rexall is a chain of drugstores owned by the 
Rexall Drugs. He stated that there used to be two 
Liggett - Rexall Stores on the Main Street in Memphis, 
Tennessee. He advised that there may be some Liggett -
Rexall's in Birmingham, Alabama. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU Of INVESTrGATION 

l 
I 

4/8/68 
Date~----------

I 
JOHN_~E!~\,!!.1kilQ~ after being advised of the 

nature of t:heinquiry :;?'nd the identity of the interviewing 
agents, was given a £prm entitled "Your Rights II and after 
reading the form and/ signing the "'Waiver of Rights": section 
of the form, furnished the following information concerning 
his activities. On April 4, 1968, he stated that he arrived 
at his place of employment, the Day Brite Lighting, ·Incorporated, 
plant located at South Green and Day Brite Drive, Tupelo, 
Mississippi, shortly before 7:00 A.M. He said that he was 
at the plant all the day long and punched out several minutes 
after 3:30 P.M. on April 4, 1968. He related after leaving 
the plant he and BILLY GLENN DOWDY went to the Union Hall 
located on North Spring Street, Tupelo, Mississippi, and 
attended a Union meeting of local 1028, International 
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers. This union meeting lasted 
until shortly before 5:00 P.M., after which time he and 
DOWDY got into his 1968 Ford pickup Deluxe, yellow and white, 
having no license plate, and drove to the home of DOWDY 
located on Warren Street, Pontotoc, Mississippi, where he 
let DOWDY out of the truck and then he proceeded to his 
home located west of Pontotoc, Mississippi, on Highway 6, 
approximately five miles. 

WILLARD stated that when he arrived at his home 
around 5:30 P.M. on April 4, 1968, his wife, BARBARA NELL, 
and their son, RANDY JOE, were already at home. He said 
he did not leave his home after arriving home and retired 
for the evening around 8:30 P.M. He stated that prior to 
his evening meal, he started mowing the lawn. 

WILLARD stated he did not go to Memphis on April 4, 
1968, and has not been to Memphis in approximately a month, 
at which time he had visited a brother who resides in Southaven, 
Mississippi. WILLARD further stated that he has no knowledge 
of· the individual or individuals responsible for the shooting of 

----Dr-.-KING,-s--t-a-gn.g-t:-ha-t--t-he-m+-1-y.--i--I+fu:i;ma-t--ion he -ha-s-i-s-wha-t-he-

On 4/ 5/68 at Tupelo, Mississippi File# Jackson 157-9586 

SA JOHN S. CASTLES 
by SA :FRANCIS G. HONAN/JSC:bls Dote dictated. 4 / 5 f 68 
This document contains neither recornme~datiom nor conclusions of the FBI. II is the prop,,rty of the FBI end is loaned lo your agency: 

it and its contcnls are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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learned while viewing television. 

The following description of WILLARD was obtained 
through interview and observation: 

Name: 
Race: 
Sex: 
Date of Birth: 
Place of Birth: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Eyes: 
Hair: 

Education: 

Military Service: 
Selective Service Board: 

Marital Status: 
Wi.fe: 

Children: 

Parents: 

Brothers: 

JOHN HUBEART WILLARD 
White 
Male 

., , 

Pontotoc:County, 
5 feet 11 inches 
160 
Blue 

Mississippi 

Brown - normally wears 
crew cut but now hair 
growing out 
9th grade, Hurricane School, 
Pontotoc County, Mississippi 
None 
Pontotoc County, Pontotoc, 
Mississippi ,,,,$"··· 
Married ,/ 
BARBARA NELV~ILLARD, nee 
~'!r;"'"Pbnt;"'to C ' 

Miss iss ipp'i, employed 
Credit Bureau, Oxford, 
Mississippi 
One, son RANDY .JOE WILLARD, 
4th grade student, Thaxton 
School, Pontotoc County, 
M

• • • • 
l.SSl.SSl.ppl. > 

Mr1
• and Mrs .. ~.D.1,cWTLLARD 

Hurricane Cornmun1.t;,y; . 
Pontotoc County, Mississippi, 
mailing address Route 1, 
Thaxton, Mississippi 
KENNETH D. WILLi\RD, 28 

__ .... ,~.,.~~~~4~:;f$i:f.t'4¥.1~~:'Jl~~iJ.•j;t,,;,.-~~i',-~'t 
l,-,. 
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Sisters: 

Admitted arrests: 

Previous residences: 

Social Security Number: 
Occupation: 

Dudley Street, 
Southaven, Mississippi, 
employed Mengle Box 
Company, M9fuphis, 
Tennessee,,// 
SHIRLEY J~UA '( WJ.:LLARD, 22 
'Ponto~rss1·r1>i·, 
employed Brookwood 
Manufacturing Company, 
Pontotoc, Mississippi 
LINDER WILIARD, 36, 
Route 1, Thaxton, 
Mississippi 
Mrs. W. K. (BILLY JOYCE) WILLIAM! 
street address unknown, 
Sciuthaven, Mississippi 
Mrs. PETE (JUNE) BLACK, 
street address unknm,m, 
Southaven, Mississippi 
Mrs. KENNETH (FR4NCES) FRANKLIN, 
street address unknown, 
Southaven, Mississippi 
Mrs. GARDNER (JEAN) BULLINGTON, 
street address unknown, 
Southaven, Mississippi 
1958 - offense occurred 
Pontotoc County, Mississippi, 
but arrested in Memphis, 
Tennessee, three years 
probation; 1966 - public 
drunk, Pontotoc, Mississippi; 
several traffic violations 
Pontotoc County, Mississippi, 
except a period of residence, 
1958, at 1850 Jefferson 
Street, Memphis, Tennessee 
I I . 
Assemblyman, Day Brite 
Lighting, Incorporated, 
Tupelo, Mississippi, five 
years 
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Vehicles: 1968 Ford pickup 
Deluxe, yellow and 
white, no license 
plates, mmed approximately 
two weeks; white: 1968 
model Volkswagen: used by 
wife for transportation 
to Oxford 

WILLARD voluntarily consented to be photographed 
and photographs obtained. 

JOHN WI,LLAP~D s~ated he knows of no other person 
named JOHitwitfAR,'na'i:'i.cJ""h'e knows of no reason why anyone 
might use his name. He stated he O'WTI.S a Remington Semi­
Automatic .22 caliber rifle and a very oid .410 shotgun. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date April 10~.u.c68J---

/ 
RAYMOND L. W SON, Supervisor of Maintenance, 

Ellisville State-Sc oo "·made"""availabl:! sample markings 
if 

of the state school ladndry marking machine~ described 
below: 

Thermo - Seal 
Identification Machine 
Textile Marking Machine Company, Inc. 
Syracuse, New York 
Model Number H5K2 
Serial Number 31214 

Thermo - Seal 
Identification Machine 
Textile Marking Machine Company, Inc. 
Syracuse, New York 
Model Number HSK2 
Serial Number 31215 

According to Mr. WILSON, these marking 
machines are used only to mark employees' laundry. 
Usually, the employee's name or initials and numbers 

• are used in the markings'. 

Mr. WILSON pointed out that the red samples 
were made on machine with serial number 31214; and he 
stated that metal staples were never used in these marking 
tags to his kn~wledge. 

On 4/10/68 at Elli.sville, Mississippi 

SA BERNARD C. LANG/bkh 

File#Jackson 157-9586 

4/10/68 
by, _______________________ Date dictated __________ _ 

'!'his document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions. of ths FBt. ft ~ ,h•) property of tho FBI and t6 ioon,3d to your agency, 
it and its contar..ts are ~ct to be distrii:-ute'.J cvt'iide your agen1:y. 0"'+- · 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEuERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
Date -~4~/=1=0/~6~8~----

D was contacted at his place of employment, 
Hood Laun as advised of the identity of the inter-
viewing Agent. /He furnished the following information: 

l 
HOOD' stated that he purchased the Amory St 

Laundry during the first part of 1964 from FLOYD A 
He stated that he sold the laundry in May, , w. J. 
DUNCAN. HOOD continued that during the time he/Operated 
the laundry, he knew of no marking machine utitized by the 
laundry other than the national marking machines that are 
presently at that laundry. He stated if there was a Thermo­
seal machine in use prior to his owning the laundry, Mr. 
AGNEW would have this information .. He stated h~ did not 
know AGNEW's location, except that he lived y""'1-1obile, 
Alabama; however, AGNEW 1 s son-in-law, c. H. ,}lESTER, would 
know AGNEW' s address. • ·····~--,, 

-/l 

On _4_/_l_0_/_6_8 __ at Amory, Miss is s ipp i File # _J_a_c_k_s_o_n_1_5_7_-_9_5_8_6 __ 

SA BRENT W. WARBERG: cmb 4/10/68 
by ----------------------Date dictated---------

This docume~t cont~in;; neither recommendatio~s n_or conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI .and is loaned to 
your agency; 1t and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 4~/1_0~/_6_8 ___ _ 

/'' 
W. J. ntJNt!AN was contacted at his place of employment, 

Duncan Steam'"i:a~"-He was advised of the identity of the · 
interviewing Ageyt. · He furnished the following information: 

i 
. . I 

DUNCAN stated he is the owner-manager of the' 
Duncan Steam Laundry. He stated he purchased this laundry 
from M. D. HOOD in May, 1964, and took over operation on 
May 4, 1964. He stated the laundry was originally known 
as the Amory Steam Laundry. 

DUNCAN stated that he has two marking machines, 
which he uses to mark laundry. He stated that both of these 
machines are national marking machines which are manufactured 
by the National Marking Machine Company, Cincinnati9 Ohio. 
The serial numbers of these machines are 1158-C and 1155-C. 

DUNCAN continued that when he took over operation 
of the laundry, there were also three other marking machines; 
however, these machines were obsolete and broken dO't-m. He 
stated two of them were national marking machines and the 
other was a perfection marker which was manufactured in 
Denver, .Colorado. He stated that the machines now in 
operation were there when he took operation of the laundry 
and to his knowledge, had been in use at the laundry for 
several years prior to his taking over control. 

DUNCAN stated that his marking machines do not use 
tape. He marks laundry right on the garment. The ink 
utilized is indelible black ink. He stated the only code 
he usesra.s the initials of the persons or the owner of the 
laundry, and a dash and a number designation, which is 
utilized for deliveries by his laundry in the surrounding 
area. This number designation goes from one to five; the 
number one being deliveries in Amory, Mississippi, and orders 

--whieh--are-br~e-t:he laundry -an~~he-lat.mdry • 

On _4_c_/_l_0_/_6_8 __ at Amory, Mississippi File# __ J_a_c_k_s~o_n_l.5 __ 7_-9_5_8_6 __ 

SA BRENT W. WARBERG: cmb 4/10/68 
by ----------------------Date dictated---------

This document c9ntains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it arid its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Numbers two through five are route numbers, the routes of which 
.are designated by the laundry.· He stated that he knew nothing 
concerning a Thermoseal machine but the previous owner, M. D. 
HOOD, may know if a Thermoseal machine was utilized by the 
laundry. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
Date 4/10/:B 

1' 

c. H. HES' •R, 801-12th Avenue North, was contacted 
at his plac:"e"·'·t>:r ·em yment, the Mississippi National Guard, 
Amory, Mississippf. He was advised of the identity of the 
interviewing Age,t and he furnished the following information: 

HESTER stated that his father-in-law, FLOYD AGNEW, 
is currently the manager at the Ramada Inn in Mobile,Alabama. 
He stated his father-in-law's address is 2212 St. Teresa, 
Mobile, Alabama. 

HESTER stated he does not know very much about his 
father-in-law's operation of the Amory Steam Laundry, but he does 
recall that when laundry was marked, it was marked in indelible 
ink on the garment and the marking had the initials of the 
garment owner, then a single numeral designation which was 
utilized for route delivery in and around the Amory, Missis­
sippi, area. He stated he did not know what brand of machinery 
is father-in-law utilized at the laundry. 

On __ 4~/_10~/_6_8_at Amory_, Mississippi File # _J_a_c_k_s_o_n_l_5_7_-_9_5_8_6 __ 

SA BRENT W. WARBERG: cmb 4/10/68 
by ----------------------Date dictated----~------

This docume~t cont~ins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is th~ property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 4__;_/_l_0:_/ 6_8 ____ _ 

R. B. manager, Mississippi State 
Laundry, Mississi pi University, State College, 
Mississippi, telfphonically furnished the following 
information: / 

He said he was mistaken regarding the 
Thermo-Seal machine bearing Serial Number 31214 and 
Serial Number 31215 having been given to the University 
of Mississippi at Oxford, Mississippi bvo or three years 
ago. 

He said a complete check of the records 
of the Mississippi State Laundry discloses that the 
two marking machines referred to above were turned 
over to the Ellisville State School, Ellisville, 
Mississippi in August, 1965, by~the authorities at 
the Mississippi State Laundry, State College, Missis­
sippi. 

4/10/68 at Columbis, Hississip_p_L_File # Jackson_l~9..5..8..6_ __ _ 

SA LYNN P. SMITH/brh 4/10/68 by ______________________ Date dictated---------

This document contains neither recommenuat.ions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed out1,ide your agency. 
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On 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date _A~p~r_i_· 1_1_0--'--, _1_9_6_8 __ 

Mr. R. B. TULLOS, Manager, Laundry, 
State University, State College, Mississippi, 
the following information: 

Mississippi 
furnished 

I 

He said that the Mississippi State University 
Laundry had two Thermo Seal machines which he utilized 
in marking khaki clothing three or four years ago. He 
stated that he does not know the serial number of these 
machines but that to the best of his recollection, he 
believes that he transferred these two Thermo Seal 
machines two or three years ago to the laundry at the 
University of Mississippi, Oxford, Mississippi. He 
knows for positive that he has not used the Thermo 
Seal machines for at least three years. The only 
marking machine that he currently has in the plant is 
a Tag-0-Lectric which is manufactured by the Textile 
Marking Machine Company of Syracuse, New York. This 
machine bears Serial #23730. 

4/l0/68 at State_Golleg~1ississipp~ile # Jackson 157-9586 

b SA LYNN P. SMITH:mah 4/10/68_, 
Y -----------------------Date dictated--~--~-------
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 4-'--'/'-----'l=l=/-'6:..._:8'--------

Mr. CHALMERS LANE, Director, Ellisville State School, 
advised that-ffi""e'rEt"'it-~no'"½o"rie employed at the school by the 
following names: 

JOHN WILLARD, 
HARVEY LOWMEYER, 
HARYEY LOWHYER, 
ERIC S. GALT. 

Mr. LANE further advised that the only male employe 
who was off work in late March and early April was RICHARD D N. 
DUHON did not work the following days due to normal ays or 
and reported illness: ·Marcl1 27,28,29, 1968, and April 3,4:5, 
1968. 

Mr. LANE stated that according to his employment 
records DUHON who has been employed for approximately two 
months is described as follows: 

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Build 
Hair 
Characteristics 
Address 
Employment 

White 
Male 
39 
Five feet eight inches 
Medium 
Dark brown and wavy 
Slight French appearance 
Moselle, Mississippi 
Attendant, Men's Dormitory, 
Ellisville State School. 

On __ t_i/_1_1_/_6_8 __ at Ellisville, Mississippi. Jackson 157-9586 
File # ---------~--

SA BERNARD C. LANG:ccs 4/11/ 68 
by ----------------------Date dictated--------­

This document contains neither rcco!'lmendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FE: ..... t:RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ___ 4-'-/_1_1:..,../6_8 ___ _ 

I 
~N. BE;dm, JR., Officer Manager, Long's 

Laundry and Clean~";:7T~as1: Main Street, Tupleo, 
Mississippi, after b¢ing advised of the identity o~ 
the interviewing Ag¢'nt and the nature of the inquiry, 
advised that his organization has two Thermal-seal 
marking machines manufactured by Textile Marking Machine 
Company, Syracuse, New York. Mr. BEARD stated that these 
marking machines are used only on laundry and are not 
used on dry-cleaning. 

Mr. BEARD stated that the code 'tl2B6" or "D2B6 11 

are not codes used by his company. Mr. BEARD made avai.1-
able two samples of marking tapes, one sample being a 
St~iped white and blue tape with the number 66B 1 and 
a pink tag tape with number 67 B 1 on it. Mr. BEARD 
stated that the first numerals appearing before the 
letter are numbered 1 to 100 which denotes the lot 
ntm1ber. He stated the letter B would be the first 
hundred tickets in the lot number, and after 100, would 
appear a double letter; for example, BB. Mr. BEARD stated 
the last number, #1, would be the ticket number in the 
lot. Mr. BEARD stated that his above two colors are the 
only two colors used by his laundry, and that they do 
not use a red-colored marking tape. 

Mr. BEARD could offer no information concern­
ing the identity of the laundry using the code 02B 6 
or D2B 6. He stated that each individual laundry uses 
their own code. 

Mr. BEARD stated that inasmuch as his company 
was in the process of running full production on laundry, 

4/10/68 Tupelo, Mississippi Jackson 157-9586 On _______ at ______________ File# ___________ _ 

SA FRANCIS. G. HONAN/bjk 4/10/68 
by ----------------------Date dictated---------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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he could not change his machines to stamp out a cod¢ 
number 02B 6 inasmuch as he would have to run his ' 
machine completely through its series and then start 
over, and this would be impractical to do at the pre­
sent time. 

Mr. BEARD further advi.sed that his company 
does not keep permanent records concerning customers; 
however, stated that the following names were not 

· familiar to him: 

JOHN WILLARD; 
HARVEY LOWMEYER; 
HARVEY LOWHYER or ERIC STARVAL GALT 

Mr. BEARD stated that the above machines, 
which bears serial numbers 11803 and 11804, are the 
only textile marking machine company machines used by 
his company in Tupelo, Mississippi. He further stated 
that he knows of no other laundries in Tupelo, Miss­
issippi, that use this marking machine. 

// 
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'FD-~02 (Re~. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 4__,/_1_5~/_68 ___ _ 

--..:::..,•,.__;,;;E~~~T.;;;LE~, Manager, base laundry, Keesler 
Air Force Base, ., visea that his business employs..: 
four Thermo-Sea;;i machines manufactured by Textile 
Marking ~fuchi~es Com~any, Syracuse, New York. 

X 
; 

Mr. ;TOOTLE advised that to the best of 
his knowledge, his is the only laundry on the 
Gulf Coast which utilizes the Thermo-Seal marking 
machines. He advised that the machine is supplied 
with tapes which come in eleven various colors, 
includigg the color red and he stated his employees 
merely rotate the color and that therefore, colors 
have no significance per se. 

He further stated that the marking system 
which he de.vised for himself, reflects the lot number, 
employees initials, and bundle number. Mr. TOOTLE 
advised that bis company .-,did :. not use either of the 
following codings: 

02B-6 or D2:8<"'6. 

Mr. TOOTLE made available the following samples 
from his Thermo-Seal machines as indicated below for 
st1bmissj_on to the FBI Laboratory for analysis and 
comparison: 

5 

5 

5 

Code Number 

02B-6 

D2B--6 

D2B-6 

Serial Number of machines 

33746 

33746 

33891 

' On _ ___,44-/~1=1=/,_6~8~_at _Biloxi, Mississ_ip-E'p_.,.i~--File # Jackson, 157~9586 

by ___ S_A_PA __ U_L_A_ .. '-_ME_I_S_' S_N_1_7R_,,.___JR_._c/_b_r_h ___ Date dictated __ 4-'-/_1_5 '-/ 6_8 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Number of Tape Code Number Serial Number of machines 

5 D2B-6 33743 

5 02B-6 33891 

4 D2B-6 33742 

4 02B-6 33743 

5 02B-6 33742 

-2-
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I 
I 

The following ipvestigation was conducted at 'Amory, 
,>' 

Mississippi, on April )2,., 1968, by SA BRENT W. WARBERG:· 
/ 

,i/.Y' 

ROBERT P./HOOD, co-owner, Hood Brothers Laundry, 
advised that·-whe9/te ancf"his brother, M. D. HOOD, purchased 
the Amory Steam.Laundry from FLOYD AGNEW there was an inventory 
on all laundry equipment made. He stated the original copy of 
this inventory is maintained with the Bank of Amory, Amory, 
Mississippi. 

HOOD continued that when they originally purchased 
the laundry there was an abandoned building located in back 
of the laundry building. This building was filled with old 
clothing which AGNEW had used for rental clothing, and was 
also filled with dilapidated machinery. He stated the clothing 
was sold and the machinery was taken to a dump and disposed of. 
He stated that if the Amory Stearn Laundry had a Thermo-Seal 
marking machine and it was not listed with the inventory, then 
this machine was dumped with the dilapidated machinery. 

HOOD also stated that the only marking machine 
which they brought to their present location from the Amory 
Steam Laundry was a National marking machine which bears 
Serial Number 1736Xl0. He stated that at no time does he 
recall that the Amory Steam Laundry had a Thermo-Seal marking 

/ machine. / 
/' 

,I' 

JOHN B. WR'.IGHT, Vice President and Cashier, Bank of 
Amory, made ava1l~le fne original copy of the inventory which 
was made when ROBERT P. HOOD and M. D. HOOD purchased the 
Amory Steam Laurldry from FLOYD AGNEW. A review of this inveQ­
tory failed tcf-reflect the. purchase of a Thermo-Seal marking 
machine. 

/cj 
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA EDGAR L. O'NEILL, JR: 

AT PASCAGOULA AND HOSS POINT, MISSISSIPPI 

On April 11, 1968, the following individuals 
were contacted. All persons contacted at the following 
laundry and dry cleaning establishments stated they did 
not use a Thermo-Seal laundry marking machine, and know of 
no such machines in this area. These contacts represent all 
dry cleaning and laundry establishments in the Pascagoula­
Moss Point area. Persons contacted also stated that the 
names of JOHN WILI.ARD and ERIC STARVO GALT are unknown to 
them: 

1. 

r•',.,. 

/ 
MILTON_J.~{RZELL, owner, 
Peterzel) s Laundry, 
909 lltJ:f Street, 
Pasca96ula, Mississippi 

He stated he is familiar with Thermo-Seal equip­
ment, but he uses a staple gun to attach laundry markers. 
The laundry mark numbers of 02B-6 or D2B-6 are unfamiliar. 
He advised that Thermo-Seal is expensive equipment and would 
only be used by larger laundry plants in larger cities such 
as Mobile, Alabama 1 and New Orleans, Louisiana. 

// 
~ 

2. ~DY, owner, 
!~al Drye!eaners, 
6'.57 Polk Street, 
Pascagoula, Mississippi 

Names and laundry numbers unfamiliar. Doesn't 
use Thermo-Seal equipment. 
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3.~c; 
Drive-In Cleaners, Inc., 
903 Kenneth Avenue, 
Pascagoula, Mississippi 

Does not use Thermo-Seal. Names and numbers 
unfamiliar. 

4. Mrs •. ALICE .a''IIBHERN 
-~~,;,..--,;;,;s~~At#.-!t!.~'%!.\1,1~~~~-'VP'"''''-"i>",'')' 

Joe's Dry /Cleaning Service, 
212 Sout~· Canty, 
Pascagogla, Mississippi 

Doesn't use Therro.6-Seal. Names and numbers 
unfamiliar. 

5. ~s, __ ~ -··­
One H., r Martinizing, 

"dl 
1019:t"Denny Avenue, 
Pa~iagoula, Mississippi 

,,,.,; 

f -
Does j\ot launder,any underwear. Does not use 

Thermo-Seal eqlipment ~~,9-''names and numbers unfamiliar. 

6. ~RGE LMO~.! owner, 
Por , y , eaners & Laundry, 
Old Mqbile Highway, 
Pascagoula, Mississippi 

No Thermo-Seal. ,,/Names and numbers unfamiliar. _, 

1-~~~k. 
915 E;Ct ... i.ngalls Avenue, 
Pasc~goula, Mississippi 

q 

No Thermo-Seal. Names and numbers unfamiliar. 

T 
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8. 
Wr1.g 
821-A Markft, 
Pascagould, Mississippi 

No Thermo-Seal. Names and numbers unfamiliar. 
Doesn't launder underwear. 

9 • ..-~-...f.,-1 .... J?fXTER, 
Baxter';r'C'Ieaners, 
133 M9'lnnis Avenue, 
Moss .koint, Mississippi 

f 

No Thermo-Seal. Doesn't do laundry. 

-.Br~ks .· . leaners' 
10. OLLIE~!~ 

1424 . · in Street, 
. Moss ;Point, Mississippi 

:' 

No Thermo-Seal. Uses a marker pen. Names and 
numbers not familiar. 

11. -~J:lr.s. H. M. ___ CAMPBELL, 
ca~s"'"C'Iea~··;-
1516 Main Street, 
Moss Point, Mississippi 

No Thermo-Seal. No laundry except shirts. Names 
and numbers unfamiliar. 

I 
12. Mrs. VIOI.b' FINCH 

~~'iaundry, 
806 Main Street, 
Hoss Point, Mississippi 

No Thermo-Seal, uses an ink pen. Names and numbers 
unfamiliar. 

17 
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/. 

13. -~HELLEY TEA~, . 
communil::f··gteaners, 
1414 Freglric, 
Moss Po;llit, Mississippi 

laundry 
No Thermo-Seal, uses staples to attach Ace Clipper 

tags. Names and ,numbers unfamiliar. 
.. ✓ 

14. CAROL si~'rl;L 
·""15utcfi7Bay~u Cleaners, 

Escq.tawpa, Mississippi 
},;;,f 

No 
unfamiliar. 

15. 

Thermo-Seal, uses ink pen. 

ARTHUR RO~ ·•sfa-1t"cI~lners-;~!" .. 
Jackson'.Park, 
Moss Point, Mississippi 

Names and numbers 

No Thermo-Seal, uses an indelible marker pencil 
and white laundry tags. Names and numbers unfamiliar. 

He also advised that Mary's Laundry and Cleaners, 
Kreole, Mississippi, is now closed and is now a pick-up 
station for Community Cleaners. They do not using marking 
equipment now and never used Thermo-Seal equipment. They 
also used an indelible ink pencil. 
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FBI 

Date: 4/17/68 

I 
I 
l 
I 
I 
I 
I 

, I 
Transmit the following in _______ -,-_____________ ___.I 

(Type in plaintext or code) I 
. I 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L.c._• __ _ AIRMAIL I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON 1-E;~ 
SUBJECT: MURKIN 

RM 

Re Oklahoma City teletype to Bureau and Jackson, 
dated 4/ 14/ 68. 

Enclosed for the Bureau is an investigative 
insert and three FD 302's. The investigative insert sets 
forth in detail the contents of referenced communication 
concerning information furnished by Reverend STEVE HAMMONDS, 
Oklahoma City. The FD 302 interviews of D/1,VID M..ARUI.N BREWER, 
OSCAR MAYNARD WORD and JACK C. PETERS, all of Jackson, 
eliminate OSCAR MAYNARD WORD as a possible suspect in 
captioned'matter. 

There are fifteen (15)' copies of each enclosure, 
identified above, for Memphis. 

There are four enclosures for Oklahoma City, 
one copy of each item identified above. 

Approved: Per ____ ~--
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information received from the Oklahoma City FBf 
Office on ~pril 14, 1968, reveals tha~ R~v:rend3~.s~ .. ~~, 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, observed an individual at 7:ly p.m. 
on April 13, 1968, proceeding east on Interstate Highw.ay 40, 
about forty miles east of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. This 
individual resembled the artist conception of the murderer 
of Doctor :HARTIN LUTHER KING which recently appeared in an 
Oklahoma City newspaper. Reverend HAMMOND, a former Oklahoma 
City policeman, stated this individual was driving a black 
Mustang convertible with white top and the vehicle was bearing 
1968 Mississippi license HB-9317. · 

Reverend HAM110NDS was interviewed by the FBI at 
Oklahoma City and advised that the artist sketch of the 
individual observed at Birmingham in connection with this 
case bears some resemblance -to the individual observed by him 
in the above mentioned Hustqng. He stated that the individual 
he saw had a long sharp nose arrl was dressed in green uniform 
type work clothes. 

On April 15, 19.68, Sheriff FRED THOMAS, Hindi County 
Sheriff's Office, Jackso, Mississippi, advised that '68 
Mississippi license HB- 7 was issued to DAVID 5063 
Sharpe Street, Jack ssissippi, for a 

DAVID BREWER, 1043 Pyle Street, Jackson; Mississippi, 
was interviewed by SA SAMUEL N. JENNINGS on April 15, 1968, 
regarding the 1968 :Mississippi license HB-9317 which was issued to 
a 1962 Ford ~•med by BREWER. The interview is as follows: 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU Of lNVESTIGATIOI~ 

Date ___ 4/_1_5_/_6_8 __ _ 

ER, 1043 Pyle Street, Jackson, 
Mississipp, one I;) ,..,.,,.lillldlll'lf?-6813, was interviewed at 
his place of employment\ Hodges Engineering Company, 517 5 
Galaxie Street, Jackson, Mississippi. BREWER was advised 
of the identity of the interviewing Agent and the nature 
of the inquiry. He furnished the follc:wing voluntary ; 
information: 

BREWER advised that he is the owner of a.1965 
black Mustang convertible with a white top and the vehicle 
has 1968 Mississippi license HB-9317 on it. This tag was 
purchased for a 1962 Ford Falcon which was sold to a teen­
ager in Jackson, Mississippi, and BREWER removed the ·tag 
and placed it on the Mustang when he purchased it, without 
~dvising anyone of the transfer of license plate. BREWER 
advised that he has not been in. th0is Mustang recently 
since he was having trouble making the monthly payments and 
he let OSCAR WORD, an empl?yee of the Briarwood Texaco 
Station, Interstate 55 North, Jackson, Mississippi,take over 
the vehicle and the monthly payments in February~ ,1968. 
BREWER advised that WORD has been having trouble with his 
wife recently and about a ·week ago, she took the Mustang 
and their children and left WORD, allegedly going to stay 
with her mother at Las Vegas, Nevada. About Wednesday, 
April 10, 1968, WORD found out where his wife was in Nevada 
and took a bus there immediately to either bring her back 
or bring the Mustang vehicle back. 

BREWER advised he has not seen WORD for about a 
week but believes he will be back at work at the Briarwood 
Texaco Station as soon as he returns to Mississippi. 

BREWER described OSCAR WORD as follows: 

Qn __ 4~/_1_5~/_6_8 __ at Jackson, Mississippi 

SA SAMUEL N. JENNINGS:ccs 

File# __Jackson 157-9586 

4/15/68 
by ---------------------Date dictated--------­

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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2 
Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Complexion 
Scars 
Employment 

Marital Status 
Children 

White 
Male 
About 36 yearsof age 
Six feet tall 
150 pounds 
Dark br~m, curly 
Dark 
Scar over bridge of nose 
Briarwood Texaco Station, 
Interstate 55 North, Jackson, 

. Mississippi, 
Married 
Three or four school children. 

BREWER described himself as follows: 

Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Scars 

Employment 

Marital Status 
Children 

White 
Male 

Terry, Ydssissippi 
Five feet eleven inches 
-160 pounds 
Brown 
Green 
One inch scar on outside of left 
eye 
Employed for about 2 years at Hodges 
Engineering Company, 5175 Galaxie 
Street, Jackson , 
Married 
One son, DAVID BREWER, JR., age 1. 

BREWER advised that the manager of the Briarwood 
Texaco Service Station, Mr. JACK c. PETERS, would be able 

-~:-· \ Lf-
; 
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3 

to assist in locating OSCAR WORD in the event he has not 
returned to work in Jackson. BREWER said he feels certain 
WORD would have been the individual driving the above 
Mustang convertible in Oklahoma on April 13, 1968, and very 
likely WORD was returning to Mississippi with this vehicle • 

. . 
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• i:DERAL BUREAU Of INVESTIGATIOi-J 

Date April 16, 196.8 __ 

OSCAR MAYNARD 343!~ Midlawn Street, Jackson, 
Mississippi, in care M. M. HEARD, telephone number 
366 .... 8209, was interv;itewed at his place of employment, 
Briarwood Texaco sefvice Station, 5575 Interstate 55 North, 
Jackson, Mississipp'i. He was advised of the identtty 

· of the intervie·wing Agent and of the nature of the :inquiry. 

WORD advised thnt a.bout one week ago his wife, 
MARY, took their five children and his Mustang automobile 
and left him, driving to the home of her mother in 
Las Vegas, Nevada. WORD subsequently found out where she 
was and left Jackson, Mississippi, on Wednesday, April 
10, 1968, to go and get her or at least pick up the 
automobile which he had only made two payments on. 

He stated he hitched a ride and nlso traveled by 
bus part of the way to Nevada. He stated he obtained 
the black Hustang convertible with a white top from his 
wife and drove it back to Mississippi alone. He stated 
he passed through Oklahoma City late Saturday afternoon. 

WORD advised he arrived back in Jackson, Mississippi, 
Sunday night, fb:st stopping by his place of employment 
and then checking into Baker Motel, Highway 49, North 
Jackson. He stayed in Unit Number 8 of th:i.s motel for 
one night. He stated he plans to live with his mother 
temporarily in Jackson since he and his wife are now 
separated. 

WORD stated that the Mustang which he now has 
possession of was purchased by DAVID BREWER, an acquaintance 
of his at Jackson, Mississippi, but BREWER was unable to 
keep up the monthly payments and let wORD have the vehicle 
on February 12, 1968, letting WORD take up the payments. 

On 4 / 15 /§ 8 ___ ot _.la_cks_on~_rfis.sis_s_i..,..p_,..p_i ____ File # __Jacks.on_l.5~ . ..,8.,.,6 __ _ 

SA SAHUEL N. JENNil~GS/bkh 4/16/68 by ______________________ Oote dictated _________ _ 

This document contafns neither recommendotions nor corcluslons of the FBI. It r.. the properly of !he FBI and ls loaned to your ogency1 
II and its contents ore not to be dislributed outside your agency. 
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WORD advised that the Mississippi License Plate 
which is on the Mustang now, 1968 Mississippi HB--9317, 
is the same license plate that has been on the vehicle 
since he obtained it. He sated he understands BREWER 
bought this license plate for a Ford·Falcon but switched 
it to the Mustang after selling the Falcon. 

WORD advised he works regularly at the Briarwood 
Texaco Service Station from 7:00 a.m. until 7:00 p.m. 
six days a week and has not been off from work any this 
year other than the trip to Nevada mentioned above. He 
stated he is off each Thursday all day which is his 
regular day off. WORD advised he has not been in 
Memplfs, Tennessee, or Birmingham, Alabama, during the 
past six months. He stated that on April 4, 1968, 
he was at Jackson, Mississippi. He stated he was working 
on a car behind the service station where he works at about 
6:00 p.m. on April 4, 1968, and ·was talking to CLINTON 
BROWN, at which time he heard about Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING's being shot at Memphis, Tennessee. 

· WORD is described as follows through interview 
and observation: 

Sex 
Race 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Hair 

Eyes 
Scars and Marks 

Male 
White 

Carrollton, Georgia 
5 111" 
137 Pounds 
Slim 
Medium Brom1 
Long and Curly 
Hazel 
Small diagonal scar across 
bridge of nose 
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Tattoos 

Marital Status 
Wife 
Children 
Employment 

Previous 
Employment 

Colored flower with word "Love" 
on left forearm;butterfly 
on right forearm shaped.like 
"J" l 
Married 
:MARY RUTH 
Six, ages 4 through 17 
Attendant, Briarwood Texaco 
Service Station, 5575 Interstate 
55 North, Jackson, Mississippi 
employed for past year 

Truck driver for various 
companies, traveling throughout 
the United States 
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FO-J02 (Rev. 4-1~·04) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Oote __ A_._p_r_i_l_l._6~,_1_9_6_8 __ 

Mr. JACK C .,,'1iTE!lS, .. mmer, Briarwood Texaco 
. Service Statio"n~"".5,33/5-rr;_ter'st'ate 55; North, Jackson, 
Mississippj_, was./advised of the identity of the 
interviewing Agent and the nature of the inquiry. · 

PETERS advised that OSCAR M. WORD has been 
employed regularly by this service station for approximately 
one year. He stated WORD works.from 7:00 a.m. until 
7:00 p.m. or later, six days aweek. His regular day 
off is Thursday of each week. 

PETERS stated that WORD has not been absent 
from work any day this year to his recollection other 
than the past few days when he made a trip to Nevada 
to obtain his 1965 black Mustang convertible with 
a white top, wh:i.ch his wife had taken, about 
a week ago. 

PETERS advised that WORD is a steady worker, 
has-a good reputation, and he stated he has no reason 
to believe WORD would be involved in imy type of racial 
violence. 

On:-4.J:i5./.£.._,_8 __ .at __ ~Jac.k~a D · , ....Mis.sic:: s i pp i File #_.lac.ks..on....15..2~-9.5.8.,._6 __ 

SA SAHUEL N .. JENNINGS/bkh 4/16/68 
by _______________________ Oote dictated _________ _ 

This document contains neither recommendalions nor co~dusians of lhe FBI. II Is the properly of the FBI and Is leaned lo your agency; 
ii and its contents are not lo be distributed outside your agency. 
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Date: 4/17 /68 

Transmit the following in ---------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ TE--=LE=T"--'Y""""P""""E'--- --~UR_G_E_N_T ______ --:-------------1 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L----- t 

TO: 

JlROM: 

MURKIN 

MOBILE ft N t> /}f ~ A-N4A 

JACKSON (157-9586) (P) 

------,-----!._FIVE TEN SPANISH MAIN, SPANISH 

FORT, ALAB , CONTACTED MERIDIAN RES !DENT AGENCY THIS 
/ 

./ 
DATE AND ADVISED THAT ABOUT TWO P .M., APRIL EIGHT, LAST, 

HE LEFT SPANISH FORT, ALABAMA, EN ROUTE MORTON, MISSISSIPPI;:, 

ROGERS STATED HE DROVE THROUGH SARALAND TO CITRONELLE, ALA 

AND AS HE STARTED TO TURN RIGHT ON u. S 0 HIGHWAY FORTYFIVE ·. 

AT ROSA A. LOTT NEGRO SCHOOL AND PETROLEUM CLUB ON 

HIGHWAY FORTYFIVE SOUTH OF CITRONELLE, ALABAMA, HE NOTICED. 

A LIGHT BLUE OR LIGHT GREEN SIXTYTHREE RAMBLER AUTO BEARING 

UNKNOWN GEORGIA LICENSE PLATE. ROGERS SAID HE PULLED .. 

IN BEHIND THIS RAMBLER GOING IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION 

AND THE RAMBLER SPED OFF AT EXTREMELY HIGH RATE OF SPEED. 

ROGERS SAID HE FOLLOWED THAT CAR THROUGH CITRONELLE. HE 

SAID THAT THE RAMBLER TURNED EAST ON DIRT ROAD ABOUT ONE_ 

Q .Tackson 
~mphis 

Sent 
. 1: \: 

ffitl. Af M . Peiw .~~~~_._..,. 

· ,J• ·;;, f ~~1~/) ./J./; 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ---------:-::=---~-----:---:----------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ -----------,---------------; 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

PAGE TWO 

HUNDRED FIFTY YARDS SOUTH OF INTERSECTION OF HIGHWAY 

SEVENTEEN ABOUT ELEVEN MILES NORTH OF CITRONELLE. 

ROGERS '&'ATED HE RECALLED SEE ING A SIGN NEAR THIS DIRT 

ROAD WHICH READ "MOBILE FORTYTHREE MILES." ROGERS STATED 

HE 1'mmED AROUND AT THE INTERSECTION OF HIGHWAY SEVE'NTEEN 

AND WENT BACK TO THE DIRT ROAD WHERE HE SAW THE RAMBLER 

GOING AT A HIGH RATE OE SPEED OVER THE HILLS IN AN 

EASTERLY DIRECTION ON THIS DIRT ROAD. ROGERS STATED JUST 

PRIOR TO HIS LEAVING SPANISH FORT HE HAD OBSERVED A SKETCH 

OF THE SUSPECT WHO KILLED DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING IN MOBILE, 

ALABAMA, NEWSPAPER. HE STATED THAT THE MAN DRIVING THE 

ABOVE MENTIONED RAMBLER AUTOMOBILE BORE A VERY CLOSE 

R~EMBLANCE TO THAT SKETCH. ROGERS DESCRIBED THE DRIVER 

OF THAT CAR AS A WHITE MALE, ABOUT THIRTYFIVE YEARS OF AGE, 

BLACK OR BROWN HAIR, RECEDING HAIRLINE AND A THIN FACE. 

HE SAID THIS MAN HAD DARK CLOTHING HANG ING IN THE BACK 

Approved: _________ _ Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
PAGE THREE 

OF THE RAMBLERo 

MOBILE AT CITRONELLE, ALABAMA. WILL CONDUCT NEIGHBDRHO D 

INVESTIGATION ON ABOVE DESCRIBED DIRT ROAD AND ATTEMPT TO 

IDENTIFY OWNER OF ABOVE DESCRIBED RAMBLER AUTOMOBILE. 

AIRMAIL COPY SENT MEMPHIS O END. 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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FBI 1'40BI LE 

FBI JRSN MISS 

1:45 PM URGENT 4-17-68 WLB 

TO r,:oBILE AND ATLANTA 

FROM JP, CK SON 

MURKI N 

ROBERT DVVAL,,-~ERs, FIVE TEN SPANISH MAIN, sPM:rsH 

FOET, ALABAMA,. CONTACTED MERIDI.rH! fiESIDENT AGENCY THIS 
I 

DATE AND ADVISED THAT ABOU.T TWO P.M., APRIL EIGHT, LAST, 

HE LEFT SPANISH FORT ALABAMA, EN ROUTE MORTON, MISSISSIPPI. 
-~ 

ROGERS STATED HE DROVE THROUGH SA~ALAND TO CITRONELLE, ALABAMA, 

AND AS HE STARTED TO TURN RIGHT ON 'U.S. HIGHWAY FORTYFIVE 

AT ROSA A. LOTT ~EGRO SCHOOL AND PETROLEUM CLUB ON 

HIGl-HvAY F'ORTYFIVE SOUTH OF" CITRON~LLE, ALAr3A'r~A, HE NOTICED 
I 

A LIGHT BLUE OR LIGHT GREEN SIXTYTHREE RAMBLER AUTO B.EARING 

UNKNOWN GEORGIA LICENSE PLATE. fiOGERS SAID HE PULLED 

IN BE.HIND 11-!IS RAMBLER GOING IN A NOFTHERLY DIRECTION 

AND !HE RAMBLER SPED OFF AT EXTREME.LY HIGH fiATE OF SPEED. 

5/U D 'IHA T THE. RAMBLEii 
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PAGE 'ilJ.;O 

F'UNDRED FIFTY YARDS SOUTH OF INTERSECTIGN OF HlGH\vAY , 

SEVENTEEN ABOUT ELEVEN ~ILES NORTH. OF CITRONELLE. 

ROGE~S STATED HE AECALLED SEEING A SIGN NEAK THIS GihT 

ROAD t~HICH READ "MOBILE FORTYTHrlEE i1JILES." ROGLRS STATED 

HE TUF.NED ANOUND AT THE INTE~SECTION OF HIGHWAY SEVENTEEN 

AND wEtH BACK TO THE DUH F-OAD WHEFZE HE SAW THE RAMBLEJI( 

GOING AT A HIGH FIATE OF SPEED OVEE THE HILLS IN AN 

F.ASTEfiLY DlfiECTION ON THIS DIRT FtOAD. FOGEF:S STATED JUST 

PiUOR TO HIS LEAVING SPANISH FOR! HE HAD OBSERVED SUCH A SKETCH 

OF '.itlE SUSPECT WHO KILLED DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING IN ~:OBILE, 

ALABArv;A, NEWSPAPER. HE STATED THAT THE MAN DRIVING THE 

ABOVE ~ENTIONED RAMBLER AUTOMOBILE BDRE A VERY CLCSE 

EESENBLANCE TO THAT SKETCH. ROGERS DESCRIBEC THE DRIVER 

OF' 'fHAT CAR AS A WHITE il'ALE, ABOUT THIRTYFIVE. YE.ARS OF AGE, 

BLACK OR BROWN HAIR , RECEDl NG HP.I RLI NE A ND A THIN FACE. 
-

HE SAID THIS f'l!AN HAD DARK CLOTHING HANGING IN THE BACK 

\ 

\. 
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. 'e,,,.. ™ rr RA M~i.JtR .• • 

.. ·-.,· ' _,- "! 

... MtlDU'.t.~ ii'f Ct'iffmEL.LE, · A~ABAMA. WI L.L. CONDUCT 

, Jet&1:IBORHOOD I NYES'tl@A:i!ON O~l AB:OVE DtSCRlBED DINT ROAD AND 
. . I , . . 

. i ~10: t 00ENTt~ OW:~El(J,¥. ABOVE ntsc{RBE·D RAMBLER' AlJTOMOBILt:~ ,, 
,, ,' : 1. , I ' 

AJRM]L .COPY SE-NT ·MEMPHIS. 
I . t 

END 

JEB .,, 
FEI MOBILE 

TU 
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AM URGENT 4•17•69 
AN UfHiENT 4-17'-68 SJM 
TO 

' 

~ 1 afnt@fil;'itsaGet~QuE, A ILAN TA, su rrE, DENVER, 

I( JACKSON, LAS VEGAS, Ll TTLE ROCK, MILWAUKEE, NlNNEAPOLIS, 

ts· MOBILE,. NEW ORLEANS• OKLAHOMA CI TY, PHILADELPHIA I h PHOENIX~ PORTLAND, SACRAMENTO, SAN ANIONIC, SEAT LE 
,.. FROM i"¼EMPHIS 44-1987 2P 

h-
r 
r 
l MURK IN; CR; O@: ME. 

RE BUREAU TEL TO ABOVE orFIC~S, APRIL SIXTEEN, LAST. 

A~ABAMA ORI VE.RS LICENSE OF ER.tr~ STARitfl r;:111 T 
LISTS 1JESCRIPTION Or WM, BORN JULY 1~-------

FIVE FEET ELEVEN INCHES, CNE SEVEN FIVE 

f'CUNDS, BLUE £YES, BROWN HAIR. 

NEW ORLEANS COMPARE DESCRIPTIONS OF F!TY WHITE 

MALES C(HvTAI NED ON LOUISIANA DR! VERS LICENSES AGAINST 

ALABAMA DRIVERS LICENSE DESCRIPTIO~ AND ELIMiijATE 

OBVIOUS NON•IDENTS. LOCATE REMAINING PERSONS AND 

OBTAIN ADEQUATE BACKGROUND AND ADDITIONAL IDENTIFYING 
S!~P~Rf iiM§ €♦ T~oi~tift~eKrf@~ bfvtil 8N .A Nf<se~~,~I N 

LOCATION OF LICENSES DURING PE~TINENI PERIOD OF IHIS 

CASE. 

OTHER RECEIVING OFFICES SHOULD DO LIKEWISE IF 

END PAGE ONE 
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?AG£ TWO 
MlkiffS1kt§fMfisReitift@DA§f f6~ft16tJJ~ES~ SIMILAR 

·NO INDICATION IS TO Bt GIVEN THAT INVESTIGATION 
IS lNu~9~~ER~~tti r,iHoiltt~BH~~ c~:E· END. 

PGL 

FBI JKSN MISS 

t 
I 

I. 
I . 

l 
! 

r 
r 
It;, 

r 
I 
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l A.M UR€E,JT 4"\!'J1J.;.6::> 
AM URGENT 4~17-68 BJM 
IC 

JA CKSGN~ LAS VE.GAS, LI 'ITLE ROCK, MILWAUKEE, MINNEAPOLIS, 

MOBIL[, NEW ORLEANS, CKLAHOMA CITY, PHILADELPHIA, 
PHOENIX, PORTLAND, SACRAMENTO, SAN ANIONIC, SEATTLE 
F~CM 1·lEMPHIS 44-1927 .2P 

MURKIN; CR; 00: ME. 

RE BUREAU I.EL TO ABOVE OFFICES~ APRIL SIXTE.E~~, LAST. 

AkABAMA DRIVERS LICENS~~ OF E:RTC STARVC GAi T 
LISTS uESCRIPTlDN QF WM, BORN ]L_ _______ -----c--~ 

~--~~I 
fl VE FEET ELEVE.N I NCH ES, OJE SEVEN FI VE 

PCUNDS, 3LU.E EYES, BRO\i.1~~ YAIR. 

NE~/ ORLEANS CO~iPARE DESCRIPTIONS CF FITY WHITE 

MALr;S CON TAI NED .ON LOUISIANA DRI VEF;S LICENSES AGAr'NST 

ALABAMA DRIVEKS LICENSE DESCRIPTION ~ND ELIMINATE 
✓ 

CBVIOUS NON~IDENIS. LOCATE REMAINING PERSONS AND 

~STAI~ ADEQUATE 3ACKGRCUND AND ADDITICNAL IGENTIFYING 
egf.tt,jkf ~iM§ sfff DRWtl'~reK. rfefl hrvi;i 8~. A NRshf~f~itJ · lJ\ 
LOCATION OF LICENSES DiJRING PERTINENT PEEIGD OF 1hIS ,~) 

I ~ ft;J9 , 

CTHER RECEIVING OFFICES SHOULD LG LIKEWISE I/Ft\' cP/e)l~<1w· 
Eirn PAGE CNE }-J ,¥) 

~ 

CASE. 

/s~~. 
- 'f}f't,:~ L~=-,-,:· 

.... t 

'.' '' 
-;- \ ' 

~~~ 
' .· .· \ .... ·· ' 

,,-.!;., 

. , r /',._· ·. __ , : . :\-:i,.: 
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PA-GE TWO 

. fli'MffiifSilr,t§tNliillJj,\tiN!:nA§f: fi&~N T~r,I~ES ~ s I MI LA R' ' 

N0 INDLCATlO,N IS TC9 BE GIVEN THAT INVESTIG~.TION 

rs .1 NJ~~~~ER~~i~ ~~l;HnRtKI~8tlg~ c~~E. END. 

PGL 

FBI J KS N Vil S S 
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FBI DALLAS 

FBI JKSN Ml SS 

,3~14 PM URGENT 4•17-6S BJM 

TO DIR KC TOR C MAIL) A ND DALLAS 

FRO !"J JACK SON ( 157-9 5f! G 2P 

MURK! N 

LEE MEREDJTH,- FORMER SHERIFF; DE SOTO CO., HERNANDO, 

MISS., ADVISED 'l'HIS DATE THAT THE ARTlsT·s CONCEIPTION 

DR#tWING APPE}ARIN'G .IN THE M£MPHIS, TEkN. NEWSPAPER RESEMBLES 

O!\lE OF THE FOUR INDIVIDUALS ARRESTED IN HERNANDO, MISS., 

FROM DALLAS, ,IEXASf W1i0 wERE ASSOCIATED WITH' GEORGE LINCOLN 

ROCKwELL, DURING THE JAMES MEREDITH r:ARCH IN SIXTYSEVEM 

REVJ:.EW OF JACKSON FILES REVEALS THAT AMERICAN NAZI· PARTY 

STORM TROOPERS 'WHO APPEAR,ED 1 N NISS. AND SUBSHWENTLY 

ARRESTED BY MHSP, WERE ROBERT ALLEN SURREY, JERALD THOMAS 

WALHAVEN, RICHARD JUDSON THCKINSON, ALVIN NEIL GRAY, AND 

TOMMY WA DB: ORAN. 

I 

I;ALLAS REVl[~j y·ouR FI.LE ONE Fl F'TY SEVEN .. EIGHT EIGHT SEVEN 

RE· MERE~! TN ftiAHCH AND ONE FI-FTY SEVEN - FIFTY, AME/UCAN , _ 7_ q f; 

NAZI ?ARTY RE iSUBJECT' S T'RAVEL T:O MISS. DUR! NG SIXTYSEVEN / f9, 

END PA GE ONE f:ert;_~thcd. 
~~ ..... ,..,.ri9-_ ____,........., 

s.e:ri2J.J.~r::·O-- --· -c--..........,._~,=~-
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PA GE TWO JN 157-9586 

' AND I.r NOT PREVIOUSLY HANDLED, 'wILL ACCOUNT FOR THEIR WHERE-

ABOUTS AND ACTUH!IES DURING PERJINENT PERIOD IN f1JURKIN. 

LMB 

AM COPY FUR~ISHED MEMPHIS. 

UNSUB ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 'nrn 

FBI DALLAS 

\' 
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